Chemical Engineering Branch/Fire Protection Section
Supplemental Safety Evaluation Report
Palo V?rde Nuclear Generating Station, Units 1: 243
Docket Nos. 50-528/529/530

9.5.1 Fire Protection Program

In Supplement No. 6 to the Safety Evaluation Report (SER), we indicated that
the applicant had requested approval for a number of deviations from our fire
protection guidelines and that we would be evaluating these deviations in a

subsequent SSER.

By letters dated April 13; July 9; August 21; September 26 and 27; October 2,
5, 9, and 16 (two letters); November 13, 21, and 28; December 3, 5, 7, 10 (two
letters), 13 (two letters) and 17; and in FSAR Amendment No. 13, the applicant
provided additional information, including commitments to provide additional
fire protection in certain plant areas. Sections 9.5.1.2, 9.5.1.3, 9.5.1.5,
9.5.1.6 and 9.5.1.11 of the SER have been supplemented and amended to reflect
the results of our evaluation of this information and our further review of

certain features of the fire protection program.

9.5.1.2 Fire Protection Systems Description and Evaluation

Water Supply System

In the SER we stated that the applicant agreed to modify the fire protection
water supply main such that in the event of a single break in the pipe, water
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would be available for either primary or secondary fire protection systems. We
were concerned that a single failure could interrupt the primary and secondary
fire protection for.elevations 120 feet and 140 feet of the Auxiliary Building
and for the Fuel and Radwaste Buiidings. By letter dated December 5, 1984, the
applicant coomitted to add an indicating-type valve and piping that will
isolate the hose stations on elevation 120 feet and 140 feet of the Auxiliary
Building such that a single break will not interrupt primary and secondary fire
suppression systems. This work will be completed prior to April 1, 1985,
Implementation of modifications prior to low power operation is not necessary
because only small quantities of radionuclide inventory will exist in the
reactor coolant system and, therefore, will not affect the health and safety of
the public. Pending completion of this modification, if a single break occurs
. in these locations of the Auxiliary Building, back-up fire suppression will be
provided from the nearest active hose station in accordance with Technical )

Specification Section 3/4.7.11.4.

For the Radwaste Building, the applicant will utilize 150 feet of fire hose at
hose station No. 33 in the Auxiliary Building. Therefore, if a single break
occurs, water for manual hose streams will be available from the Auxiliary

Building to completely protection Radwaste Building.

For the Fuel Building, if a break in the water supply pibe oc;urs. the
applicant committed, by letter dated December 13, 1984, to implement the
Technical Specification backup water supply requirements of Sectior 3.7.11.1 by
laying a pre-connected hose 1ine to the Fuel Building from an external hose

house.
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Because the above measures provide us with reasonable assurance that water for
manual fire fighting will available in the event of a break in a water supply

pipe, the requirements of GDC-3 have been met. These measures are, therefore,

acceptable.

In our SER we stated that yard hydrants are provided at intervals not exceeding

250 feet and that a hose house is provilded for each hydrant. In fact, yard

hydrants within each unit are provided at intervals not exceeding 250 feet and
hose houses are provided for every other hydrant. This design conforms to the
guidelines of Section C.2.g of Appendix A to BTP APCSB 9.5-1 and is, therefore,
acceptable.

By letter dated December 7, 1984, the applicant identified deviations from the
guidelines of NFPA Standards Nos. 24 and 26 to the extent that they require all
water supply valves to be marked so as to indicate which section of the water
supply they control. The outside post-indicator-valves are not marked because
the underground main is looped and, therefore, it is not possible to clearly
indicate the control function. In addition, all inside control valves, which
would be the primary means of controlling water flow during or after a fire are
provided with signs per the above standards. We, therefore, conclude that this
is an acceptable deviation from the above-referenced standards and

Section C.2.9 of Appendix A to BTP APCSB 9.5-1.

In Amendment No. 13 to the FSAR, the applicant indicated that the header
isolation valves for standpipe and hose stations will be supervised by
inspection. This would represent a deviation from our guidelines. However, by

letter dated December 13, 1984, the applicant indicated that header isolation



valves will be either electrically supervised or will be locked open. Where
valves are neither locked nor electrically supervised the applicant committed
to seal the valves open and to inspect them weekly. This conforms to

Section C.3.b of Appendix A to BTP APSCR 9.5-1 and is, therefore, acceptable.

In Amendment No. 13 to the FSAR and in a letter dated December 7, 1984, the
applicant identified three deviations from the guidelines of NFPA Standard No.
20 pertaining to the design of the fuel supply to the diesel-driven fire pump
and the circuit breaker to the electric motor driven fire pump. Based on our
evaluation, we agree with the applicant's justification for these conditions,
as detailed in the above-referenced documents, and we conclude that the
applicant's alternate configuration is equivalent to that achieved by literal
conformance to NFPA 20. Therefore, these conditions represent an acceptable

deviation from Section C.2.c of Appendix A to BTP APCSB 9.5-1,

Sprinkler and Standpipe Systems

In Supplement No. 6, we evaluated the applicant's proposal to use 125-foot
lengths of fire hose in several areas of the plant. By letters dated April 13,
December 5 and 14, 1984, the applicant proposed to use 150-foot lengths of hose
in some areas in lieu of the standard hose length so as to provide better
assurance of complete protection for these locations. The ho;e stations which
are equipped with 125 feet and 150 feet of fire hose are shown on the December
13, 1984 revision to the FSAR fire protection figures (drawings).

The applicant has verified that no significant hydraulic degradation will occur

with the use of this length of hose. Because these areas are easily



accessible, the fire brigade will be able to deploy the hose lines to provide
complete protection for the affected areas. We, therefore.rconcIude that the
installation of 125.feet and 150 feet lengths of hose 1ine is an acceptable
deviation from Section C.3.d of Appendix A to BTP APCSB 9.5-1.

By letter dated December 7, 1984, and in Amendment No. 13 to the FSAR, the
applicant identified deviations from the guidelines of NFPA Standard No. 14 and
Section C.3.d of Appendix A to BTP APCSB 9.5-1. Specifically, in the design of
the standpipe and hose system the applicant did not install isolation valves on
211 standpipe branch lines; did not install a pressure gauge at the top of the
standpipe riser; and designed the water supply piping to feed more than one

stz .pipe outlet in three locations. However, the applicant has confirmed by
letter dated December 13, 1984, that the hydraulic requirements of NFPA 14 are
met by this design. Alsc, if these multiple hose outlets were rendered inoper-
able, primary fire suppression would be unaffected and backup hose stations
would be available to supply water for manual fire fighting. These conditions,
therefore, have no safety significance and represent an acceptable deviation

from Section C.3.d of Appendix A to BTP APCSB 9.5-1.

In our SER we stated that the Containment cooling system charcoal filters were
protected by a water suppression system that conforms to the ?uide11nes of NFPA
Standards Nos. 13 and 15. I\ fact, these filters are protected by interior,
fixed-pipe, water suppression systems with manual fire hose connections. This

protection is in accordance with Reg. Guide 1.52 and is, therefore, acceptable.



In Amendment No. 13 to the FSAR, the applicant indicated that contrary to our
guidelines local sprinkler protection for areas of cable concentration did not
exist in the cable ;hafts in the Control Building and above the motor generator
sets in Zone 54 on elevation 120 feet of the Auxiliary Building (Fire Area XV).
Because of the configuration of the shafts, the presence of significant
quantities of transient combustibles is not considered credible. In Zone 54
the in-situ and transient combustibles have been calculated to be 1,400 BTU/sq.
ft., which represents a fire severity of less than one minute as determined by
the ASTM E-119 time temperature curve. We, therefore, conclude that the
exposure fire hazard to these areas is insignificant. Because the cables are
IEEE 383 qualified, a cable-induced fire is also not a significant fire threat.
If a fire should occur in these locations it would be detected early by the =
existing fire detection systems. This provides us with reasonable assurance of
early fire brigade awareness and arrival, Pending arrival of the brigade and
eventual fire extinguishment via manual fire fighting equipment, the 3-hour
construction of the cable chase enclosures and the perimeter construction of
Fire Area XV as described in the FSAR, provide us with reasonable assurance
that the effects of the fire will not propagate beyond the immediate fire
areaand damage redundant shutdown systems in adjoining plant locations.
Therefore, the absence of sprinkler protection in the above-referenced areas
represents an acceptable deviation from Section 0.3(c) of Appendix A to

BTP APCSB 9.5-1.

By letter dated December 7, 1984, the applicant identified three deviations
from the guidelines of NFPA Standard No. 15 pertaining to the design of fixed
water spray systems. Specifically, they relate to: 1) the absence of low

point drains for the systems protecting the main transformers and the main lube



oil storage area; 2) the absence of test gauge connections at the most remote
nozzle on 2ach major section of the spray systems; and 3) the fact that
underground water supply piping is not pitched to facilitate draining and
prevent freezing of the water in the pipes. However, drainage is accomplished
through a "Y" connection at the ground surface of the transformers and oil
storage area. The applicant has also verified by hydraulic calculations and by
actual discharge tests that sufficient pressure is available at all water spray
nozzles. And, although freezing is not an environmental ssue at the plant,
adequate drainage of piping can take place at the "pump-out" connection. We,
therefore, conclude that these condit‘nns have no safety consequences and they,
therefore, represent an acceptable deviation from Section C.3.(c) of Appendix A
to BTP APCSB 9.5-1. -

Gaseous Fire Suppression Systems

In our SER we 1isted the areas that are provided with a Halon 1301 fire
suppression system. By letter dated December 10, 1984, the applicant committed
to install Halon 1301 fire suppression systems in each of the remote shutdown
panel rooms (Refer to Section 9.5.1.3 for ur evaluation of this proposal.).
Therefore, the above-referenced 1ist in our SER should be expanded to reflect

the systems for the remote shutdown panel rooms (Zones 10A and 10B).

Fire Detection System

In SSER No. 6, we stated that the diesel fire pump “Controller Trouble" alarm

circuit is Class "A" supervised. Actually it is Class "B" supervised. This



design conforms with the guidelines of Section C.1 of Appendix A to
BTP APCSB 9.5-1 and is, therefore, acceptiable,

In SSER No. 6 we identified a number of lvcations where additional fire

detectors were to be installed. The spray chemical accumulator room and the
spray chemical storage tank room (Zone 51B) were identified as two separate
areas. In fact, both rooms comprise the single location identified as Zone

51B, spray chemical storage tank room.

In SSER No. 6 we evaluated safety-related plant locations where no fire
detectors were prcvided. 1In Amendment No. 13 to the FSAR, and by letter dated
December 7, 1984, the applicant identified a number of additional locations ~
where fire detectors were not provided. At our request the applicant
committed, by letter dated December 13, 1984, to install additional fire
detectors above the suspended ceilings in the computer room (Zone 16), and the
Auxiliary Building laboratory rooms (Zones 57A and 57K) prior to April 1, 1985.
Implementation of these modifications prior to low power operation is not
necessary because only small quantities of radionuclide inventory will exist in
the reactor coolant system and, therefore, will not affect the health and
safety of the public. In the Corridor Building, the Decontamination and
Laundry Facility Area (Zones 91A through 910), and in the Warehouse used for
the storage of dry ion exchange resins, we agree with th; applicant's justi-
fication, as stated in the above-referenced documents, that no fire detectors
are required. And we conclude that in these locations the absence of fire
detectors is an acceptable deviation from the guidelines of Appendix A to

BTP APCSB 9.5-1.



Pending installation of the new detectors in the computer and laboratory rooms,

the applicant will establish an hourly fire watch in these ]ocations. These
measures provide us.w1th reasonable assurance that fire will be discovered in
its incipient stages, before significant damage occurs, and is suppressed

manually by the plant fire brigade. This satisfies the requirements of GDC-3

and is, therefore, acceptable.
9.5.1.3 Other Items Related to Fire Protection Programs

Fire Barrier and Fire Barrier Penetrations

In our SER and Supplement No. 6, we evaluated fire area boundary construction.
In Amendment No. 13 to the FSAR the applicant requested approval for deviations
from Section III.G of Appendix R to the extent that exterior walls, basemats
and roofs, which form the boundaries of fire areas, are not fire rated. We
were concerned that an exterior fire may threaten shutdown capability.

However, these construction features are not required to separate shutdown
related systems inside the plant from external fire hazards, such as oil-filled
traisiormers. AlIso, tney do not separate safety-related areas from
non-safety-related areas that present a significant fire threat to the
safety-related areas. We, therefore, conclude that the walls, basemats and
roofs described in the FPER define valid fire areas as required by Section
I11.6 of Appendix R and they represent an acceptable deviation from Section D.1
of BTP APCSB 9.5-1.

In the FSAR the applicant described the cunstruction of HVAC chase walls and

stairwell walls of reinforced concrete construction that have a fire rating of



2 and 3 hours. These conditions represent a deviation from the technical
requirements of Sec}ion I11.6 of Appendix R which stipulate that redundant
shutdown divisions be separated by 3-hour fire-rated construction. Both the
chase walls and the stairwell walls are continuous. A1l openings are protected
by fire doors, fire dampers or penetration seals. The interiors of the chases
and stairwell are free of any fire hazard. For 2 fire to cause damage to
redundant shutdown divisions a fire has to burn through at least a 2-hour
barrier, spread vertically in the chase, and burn through at least another
2-hour rated barrier on an upper level. We, therefore, conclude that the chase
and stairwell walls provide the equivalent of a 4-hour fire barrier between
shutdown divisions, and therefore, achieve literal compliance with Section

111.6 of Appendix R and Section D.1 of BTP APCSB 9.5-1.

In Amendment No. 13 to the FSAR the applicant described 6-inch (nominal)
seismic gaps which are located in the boundary floors and walls between Fire
Area 1 (Control Building) and Fire Area X (Radwaste Building) and between Fire
Area 11 (Control Building) and the Corridor‘auilding. The gaps are covered
with non-fire-rated, solid, 18-gauge sheet metal flashings on each side of a
reinforced concrete stub wall or pillar. We were concerned that because the
gaps are not sealed with a fire-rated material, fire propagation through the
gap would result in damage to redundant shutdown divisions. However, neither
the Radwaste Building nor the Corridor Building contain safe shutdown equipment
or cables. Therefore, fire propagation through the gap will have no effect on
the ability to achieve and maintain safe shutdown. The combustible materials
on either side of the gap are either negligible or protected by an automatic
deluge water spray system. Therefore, any potential fire would not be of

sufficient magnitude to produce temperatures which would cause the metal
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flashings to fail. Because the flashings are tight against the stud walls and
pillars, smoke and hot gases would not propagate to the adjgining area pending
arrival of the fire.brigade. We therefore, conclude that the above-referenced
locations are valid fire areas as required by Section 111 of Appendix R and the
fire area boundary construction represents an acceptable deviation from Section

1.1 of Appendix A to BTP APCSB 9.5-1.

A similar situation exists in the central wail of the "dead space compartment”

between the Auxiliary and Control Buildings as delineated in the FSAR.

The central wall of the dead space compartment between the Auxiliary and
Control Buildings is a fire area boundary common to Fire Area I (Zone 86A) and
Fire Area II (Zone B6B) at elevations 74'0", 100'0", 120'0", gap. The seismic
gap is covered by solid 1/4-inch steel plates bolted tight to each side of the
concrete wall such that there is no path for heat or smoke to travel through
the steel plate. The dead air space between the steel plates will have an
insulating quality thus minimizing radiant heat transfer to the other side as
well as eliminating convected heat through the barrier. Existing fire
protection zonsists of a fire detection system, cabie tray fire suppression

systems and manual fire fighting equipment as detailed in the FSAR.

The combustible materials on either side of the gap are either negligible or
protected by an automatic deluge water spray system. Therefore, any potential
fire would not be of sufficient magnitude to produce temperatures which would
cause the steel plates to fail. Because the plates are tight against the
walls, smoke and hot gases would not propagate to the adjoining area pending

arrival of the fire brigade. We, therefore, conclude that the above-referenced
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wall is a valid fire area boundary as required by Section III of Appendix R and
the fire area boundary construction represents an acceptable deviation from

Section D.1 of Appendix A to BTP APCSB 9.5-1.

In Supplement No. 6 we found acceptable the absence of a fire rated sealant at
the seismic gap at the Containment Building/Auxiliary Building interface
because of adequate compensatory protection. In the July 9, 1984 revision to
the . FPER, the applicant indicated that this gap will be sealed with a fire
rated sealant. With the installation of this material, the boundary
construction will be in compliance with Section D.1 of Appendix A to BTP
APCSB 9.5-1 and is, therefore, acceptable.

In Amendment No. 13 to the FSAR, the applicant requested approval for a
deviation from the technical requirements of Section III.G of Appendix R to the
extent that it requires that fire area boundaries be defined by fire-rated
construction. Mechanica! and electrical penetrations and the personnel access
hatch in the containment boundary are not fire rated. The mechanical
penetrations are constructed of steel with a2 minimum thickness of 1/8 inch.

The electrical containment penetrations are fitted with a header plate of
1.78-inch steel. The personnel access hatch is constructed of 1-inch thick
steel. The above features, as designed in conjunction with the reinforced
concrete containment boundary, form a continuous barrier to the passage of
flame aid hot gases from one fire area to another. The areas on both sides of
the boundary are protected by fire detection systems, fire suppression systems,
and manual fire fighting equipment as delineated in the fire protection report.
Combustible materials are limited and generally well dispersed throughout the

areas. Where concentrated combustibles or significant fire hazards exist, a
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fire suppression system is provided. The penetrations and access hatch are
also located at varying distances below the ceiling. This means that the
stratified hot gas ;ayer which would form at the ceiling du;ing a fire would
not encompass the penetrations unti! well after a fire starts. By that time
the fire would be controlled either automatically or manually by the fire
brigade. We, therefore, conclude that the design of the penetrations and the
access hatch will withstand the effects of a postulated fire until
extinguishment. The containment boundary, therefore, is a valid fire area
boundary as required by Section Ill1.G of Appendix R and the design of the
penetrations represents an acceptable deviation from Section D.1 of Appendix A

to BTP APCSB 9.5-1.

In letters dated October 2 and December 10, 1984, the applicant requested
approval for a deviation from the technical requirements of Section III.G of
Appendix R to the extent that it requires 3-hour fire-rated walls between
redundant shutdown systems in the remote shutdown rooms (Zones 10A and 10B).
The commcn wall between the individual rooms is 2-hour fire rated. The fire
load in Zone 10A is about 55,000 BTU/ftZ and in 108 it is about 37,000 BTU/ftZ.
This represents a fire severityof about 42 and 28 minutes, respectively, as
determined by the ASTM E-119 time-temperature curve. Existing fire protection
consists of both smoke and heat detectors as well as portable fire fighting
equipment. To compensate for the moderate-to-heavy fire load, the applicant
coomitted in the above-referenced letters to install automatic Halon fire
suppression systems in each of these rooms by April 1, 1985. Implementation of
these modifications prior to low power operation is not necessary because only
small quantities of radionuclide inventory will exist in the reactor coolant

system and, therefore, will not affect the health and safety of the public.
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Pending installation of the systems, the applicant also committed to establish
hourly fire watches in these areas until the systems are functioral. The
applicant's commitm;nts. along with the interim fire watch, comply with the
requirements of Section II1.G.2 of Appendix R to 10 CFR 50 and¢ to GDC-3 and

are, therefore, acceptable.

In the SER we evaluated the 2 and 3-hour fire-rated walls throughout the plant.
By letter dated December 10, 1984, the applicant revised the fire ratings of
certain fire zone walls. This action is consistent with previous efforts by
the applicant to redefine fire areas so as to satisfy the technical
requirements of Appendix R. The revised fire ratings have no safety
significance because the walls are within the confines of valid fire areas that

have been previously reviewed.

By lette~ dated October 2, 1984, the applicant identified a number of
modifications that will be implemented to improve the fire integrity of certain
existing fire barriers so as to satisfy our concerns. This work will be
completed prior to April 1, 1985. Implementation of these modifications prior
to low power operation is not necessary because only small quantities of
radionuclide inventory will exist in the reactor coolant system and, therefore,
will not affect the health and safety of the public. As compensation pending
the completion of these modifications, the applicant committed in the same
letter to estabiish an hourly fire watch in these areas. The applicant's
commitments, along with the interim fire watch, comply with the guidelines of
Section D.1(a) of Appendix A to BTP APCSB 9.5-1 and GDC-3 and are, therefore,
acceptable.



In Amendment No. 13 to the FSAR the applicant irdicated that the structural

steel which supports the floor of Fire Area XVII (Auxiliary Building) will be
protected by a 'fire proofing" material that is l-hour fire-rated If all of
the combustibles below the floor were totally consumed, the resulting fire
would have a fire severity of less than 20 minutes as determined by the
time-temperature curve of ASTM E-119. The 1-hour fire proofing will,
therefore, provide adequate protection for the steel, with adequate margin. We

find this acceptable.

Fire Doors and Dampers

In our SER, and in Supplement No. 6 to the SER, we evaluated the installation
of fire dampers in fire-rated walls and floor/ceiling assemblies. By letter
dated September 27, 1984 the applicant provided a revised fire hazards analysis
for those plant locations where fire dampers are not installed flush with the
fire wall. Our initial concern was that a fire of significant magnitude would
cause these dampers to collapse, with resulting fire spread into the adjoining
fire area. However, these locations can be characterized as either having
negligible fire loading, such as within HVAC shafts, or where the fire hazard
is significant, the hazard is mitigated by an automatic fire suppression
system. These areas are also protected by fire detection systems and manual
fire fighting equipment as delineated in the FSAR. Also, in the Auxiliary
Building, where the dampers are installed in walls which separate redundant

shutdown divisions, the horizontal separation distance between divisions is ‘ //
approximately 60 feet or more. Therefore, if the dampers should fail and fire :
should propagate through the resulting opening, there is sufficient separation //

between the divisions to provide us with reasonable assurance that one divisior /



will remain free of damage. We, therefore, conclude that the installation of
the dampers identified in the applicant's letter of September 27, 1984, is an
acceptable deviation from the guidelines in Section D.1 of BTP APCSB 9.5-1.

In SSER No. 6, we stated that fire dampers installed in metal lath and plaster
(ML&P) walls are listed by Underwriter's Laboratories (UL) for installation in
such walls. Actually, the dampers are not listed for such use. However, the
dampers have been tested in accordance with the method of ASTM E-119 for other
types of walls. And the applicant has installed fire proofing on the first
duct support on either side of the damper to provide added assurance that the
damper will not be pulled out from the wall if the duct should be expnsed to
fire. On this basis, we conclude that the installation of fire damper: in ML&P
walls is acceptable and meet the guidelines of Section K.1 of BTP APCSB 9.5-1.

During a test of certain fire dampers at the plant, some dampers failed to
close under normal operating and flow conditions. The problem was caused by:
1) the interference of conduit for the e1eciro-thermm1 1ink on some vertical
dampers, and 2) insufficiently strong "negator" springs on the horizontal
dampers. The applicant has coomitted to modify the dampers by removing the
conduits in both the verticle and horizontal dampers and by providing new
negator springs and modified locking mechanisms by fuel load as detailed in a

letter dated December 8, 1984. We find this acceptable.

In SSER No. 6 we evaluated certain non-fire-rated door assemblies in the pl qt.
In Amendment No. 13 to the FSAR the applicant identified a number of
"missile-proof” doors that we had not previously evaluated. We were concerned

that in the event of a significant fire, the door would fail and result in fire
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damage to redundant shutdown systems. However, by letter dated December 13,
1984 the applicant Provided Justification as to why these doors need not be
fire rated. Zpecifically, they must be modified to meet other staff criteria
and in doing so they lose their fire rating. There are no unmitigated fire
hazards within 50 feet of the doors, and they are located in exterior walls and
do not separate redundant safe shutdown equipment. Where the above criterion
has not been met, the applicant has installed a redundant set of doors that
have been manufactured to meet UL's standards for listed fire doors (door J
319). For two other doors (J 208 and J 408) the applicant has committed in the
same letter to install local sprinkler protection to protect the doors in the
event of a significant fire. This will be done by April 1, 1985,
Implementation of these modifications prior to low power operation isnot
necessary because only small quantities of radionuclide inventory will exist in
the reactor coolant system and, therefore, will not affect the health and
safety of the public. Based on our evaluation of the above conditions, we
conclude that the non-fire-rated missile doors identified in the December 13,
1984 letter represent an acceptable deviation from Section D.1 of Appendix A to
BTP APCSB 3.5-1.

In SSER No. 6 we evaluated a fire door assembly with a monorail passing through
a transom above the door. Our description referred to a removable piece in the
monorail that would be disassembled when the mororai: was not in use. In fact,
the double swinging transom door is notched to close when the rail is not in

use. This correction does not affect our evaluation of the door.
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9.5.1.5 Fire Protection for Specific Areas

Control Room

In Amendment No. 13 to the FSAR the applicant requested approval for a
deviation in the main control room (Zone 17) from the technical requirements of
Section III.G of Appendix R to the extent that it requires a fixed fire
suppression system in an area for which an alternate shutdown capability has

been provided.

The main control room is isolated from adjacent areas by fire-rated walls and

.-

floor ceiling assemblies.

The fire hazard in this area is low. Because of the wide dispersion of the
combustible materials that may ignite, a potential fire would tend to develop
slowly. Because of the smoke detection systems and the continuous manning in
the control room, 2 fire would be detected in its initial stages and
extinguished before serious damage occurred. Therefore, a fixed fire

suppression system is not necessary to limit fire damage.

If damage to redundant shutdown systems inside the room should occur before the
arrival of the plant fire brigade, an alternate shutdown capability exists that
is independent of the roow. Therefore, safe shutdown could be achieved and

maintained. We conclude that the absence of a fixed fire suppression system in
the main control room is an acceptable deviation from Section III.G of Appendix
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Cable Spreading Room

T

In our SER we stated that the Cable Spreading room was protected by a water
spray system. In fact, it is protected by a preaction-type sprinkler system.

This correction does not affect our safety evaluation of this area.

Containment Building

By letter dated August 21, 1984, the applicant described the construction and
configuration of 12 instrument nozzle taps with 3/8 inch diameter stainless
steel sensing lines for redundant steam generator level and pressure
transmitters. The transmitters themselves are located outside the secondary

shield.

The instrument sensing lines for the differential pressure measurement across
the primary side of the steam generator are also located in the same area

within Containment. They are constructed of the same material.

The sensing lines and instrument taps are located between 20 and 40 feet above
the floor. Based on the construction of the sensing lines as described above,
we conclude that they represent radiant energy shields as stipulated in Section

111.6 of Appendix R and are, therefore, acceptable.

Emergency Diesel Generator Rooms

By letter dated December 7, 1984, the applicant requested approval for a
deviation from the guidelines of NFPA Standard No. 30 to the extent that it
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would require one of three methods to assure that fuel oil from the day tanks
in the diesel generator rooms would not continue to flow during a fire in the
vicinity of the tani. These methods cannot be employed because they would
conflict with other staff design requirements to assure diesel generator
operability for design basis accident mitigation. Instead, the applicant has
surrounded the day tanks by 3-hour fire-rated barriers and protected the area
with automatic fire suppression systems. Because these features will provide
us with reasonable assurance that both a fuel oil spill and a fire will be
controlled, we conclude that this condition represents an acceptable deviation

from NFPA 30 and Section F.10 of BTP APCSB 9.5-1.

Switchgear Rooms -

In our SSER we evaluated the 2-hour fire rated walls surrounding the switchgear -
rooms. In Amendment No. 13 the applicant identified some of these walls as
3-hour and l-hour rated. The 3-hour walls and floor/ceiling assemblies in
these areas meet the guidelines of Section D.1 of BTP APCSB and are, therefnre,
acceptable. Because the fire severity is less than 30 minutes as determined by
the ASTM E-119 time-temperature curve and because these fire areas are
protected by early warning fire detectors and a total-flooding carbon dioxide

- fire suppression system, we conclude that the l-hour fire-rated walls will
provide us with reasonable assurance that the effects of a fire are confined
within one switchgear room pending fire extinguishment by either the automatic
fire suppression system or the plant fire brigade. We, therefore, conclude
that the l-hour and 2-hour fire-rated construction represe<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>